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APPLICABLE CODE NOTES

A. GENERAL:
1. ALL CODES (ALSO REFERRED TO AS REFERENCE CODES IN THESE
DOCUMENTS) APPLICABLE TO MANSFIELD, CT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
SINCE MANY CODES ARE REFERENCED WITHIN THE CODES INDICATED
BELOW, THESE APPLICABLE CODE NOTES SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS
COMPLETE LISTING OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
2. SEE SHEET A002 FOR CODE SUMMARY.
B. BUILDING:
1. 2005 CONNECTICUT STATE BUILDING CODE W/ 2009 SUPPLEMENT
2. ADDITIONAL REFERENCE CODES:
ACI 318 "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL

a.

CONCRETE"

C. FIRE SAFETY:
1. ADDITIONAL FIRE SAFETY REFERENCE CODES:

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA):

1) NFPA-10 "STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS"

D. ACCESSIBILITY (FOR THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED):
1. PERTINENT SECTIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE INDICATED ABOVE.

a.

2. ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBILITY REFERENCE CODES:
a.

b.

UNITED STATES ACCESS BOARD "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT
ACCESIBILITY GUIDELINES (ADAAG), LATEST VERSION ACCEPTED BY
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

ICC/ANSI 117.1-03 ""ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND

FACILITIES"

E. ELECTRICAL:
1. PERTINENT SECTIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE INDICATED ABOVE.
NFPA-70 "NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE" AS REFERENCED.
2. ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL REFERENCE CODES:
CONTACT LOCAL MUNICIPALITY FOR CURRENT REFERENCE
F. MECHANICAL:
1. PERTINENT SECTIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE INDICATED ABOVE.
ICC INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE AS REFERENCED.
2. ADDITIONAL MECHANICAL REFERENCE CODES:
CONTACT LOCAL MUNICIPALITY OR FOR CURRENT REFERENCE
G. PLUMBING:
1. PERTINENT SECTIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE INDICATED ABOVE.
ICC INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE AS REFERENCED.
2. ADDITIONAL PLUMBING REFERENCE CODES:
CONTACT LOCAL MUNICIPALITY OR FOR CURRENT REFERENCE
H. ELEVATORS:
1. PERTINENT SECTIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE INDICATED ABOVE.
2. ADDITIONAL ELEVATOR REFERENCE CODES:
ASME A17.1 "SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS"
INCLUDING ALL ADDENDA.

a.
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CODE SUMMARY

1. BUILDING CODE: 2005 CT STATE BUILDING CODE W/ 2009 SUPPLEMENT.

2. USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
A. NONSEPARATED MIXED USE(IBC 302.3)
1. OPEN PARKING GARAGE: USE GROUP S-2, (IBC T503)

3. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE /-F NONCOMBUSTIBLE (IBC 602.2)

4. BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS:
A. MAX. BUILDING STORIES/AREAS
1. OPEN PARKING GARAGE (S—2): ELEVEN TIERS/79,000 SQ/FT AREA (IBC T.406.3.5).

5. REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION (MIXED USE):
A. NONSEPAREATED USE
1. NOT APPLICABLE.

6. FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION AND PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS:

A. MINIMUM RATINGS FOR TYPE /-B CONSTRUCTION
1. BUILDING STRUCTURE (IBC TABLE 601):

HOURS BUILDING ELEMENT
2 i STRUCTURAL FRAME (COLUMNS & GIRDERS)
2 i INTERIOR BEARING WALLS
2 i EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS
2 i FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (SLAB & BEAMS)
T ROOF CONSTRUCTION (SLAB & BEAMS)

2. NON-BEARING WALLS (IBC 602.2, TABLE 602):
HOURS BUILDING ELEMENT

T INTERIOR NON—BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR NON—-BEARING WALLS

T FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OVER 10 FT
B. ALLOWABLE AREA OF UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (IBC TABLE 704.8):
OPEN (MAX)* FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
10% OVER 5 TO 10 FT
15% OVER 10 TO 15 FT
25% OVER 15 TO 20 FT
45% OVER 20 TO 25 FT
70% OVER 25 TO 30 FT

*EXCEPTION C: THE AREA OF OPENINGS IN AN OPEN PARKING STRUCTURE WITH A FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE OF GREATER THAN 10 FEET SHALL NOT BE LIMITED.
C. VERTICAL SEPARATION OF OPENINGS:
1. NOT APPLICABLE TO OPEN PARKING GARAGES (IBC 704.9, EXCEPTION 3).
D. SHAFT ENCLOSURES (IBC 707):
1. NOT REQUIRED ON PARKING GARAGE RAMPS (IBC 707.2, EXCEPTION 8).
2. FIRE=RESISTANCE RATING (IBC 707.4): 1-HOUR FOR CONNECTING LESS THAN
FOUR STORIES; 2—-HOURS ABOVE FOUR STORIES.
E. OPENING PROTECTIVES TO COMPLY WITH NFPA 80 (IBC 715).
F. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES (IBC 803.5, NFPA 286)

1. PARKING GARAGE/USE GROUP S—2 (IBC TABLE 803.5): NONSPRINKLERED EGRESS
COMPONENTS FOR CLASS B FINISHES; CLASS C FINISHES ALLOWED FOR ALL
OTHER AREAS INCLUDING SPRINKLERED LEVELS.

/. FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS:
GENERAL NOTE: ALL FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT, PROPOSED LOCATIONS AND
APPLICABILITY OF REFERENCED CODES ARE SUBJECT TO THE REVIEW OF THE FIRE

OFFICIAL(S) HAVING JURISDICTION.

A. SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
1. OPEN PARKING GARAGE — NOT REQUIRED (IBC 903.2.9).

B. STANDPIPE SYSTEM:
1. OPEN PARKING GARAGE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A DRY STANDPIPE SYSTEM

COMPLYING WITH NFPA 14 (IBC 406.3.9, 905.2, 905.3.1.3).

C. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (IBC 906.1):
1. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

a. REQUIRED IN ALL AM&S OCCUPANCIES/GROUP CLASSIFICATIONS (IFC 906.1).
b. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

NFPA 10 (IFC 906.2).

8.

MEANS OF EGRESS:

A. DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (IBC 1004,1, TABLE 1004.1.2)
1. PARKING GARAGES: 200 S.F./OCCUPANT (GROSS)
2. ACCESSORY STORAGE/MECHANICAL: 300 S.F./OCCUPANT (GROSS)

B. EGRESS WIDTH (IBC 1005.1, TABLE 1005.1)
1. OCCUPANCIES, OTHER — 0.3 INCHES PER OCCUPANT FOR STAIRWAY WIDTH.
2. OCCUPANCIES, OTHER — 0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT FOR DOOR WIDTH.

C. CEILING HEIGHT (IBC 1003.2, 1003.3.3)
1. NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET (7'-0") EXCEPT AT STAIRWAYS OR PROTRUDING OBJECTS.
2. HEADROOM AT PROTRUDING OBJECTS TO BE 80 INCHES (6'-8") MINIMUM.
3. PROVIDE BARRIERS FOR HEADROOM LESS THAN 80 INCHES (6'-8").
4. STAIRWAY HEADROOM TO BE 80 INCHES (6'—8") MINIMUM,
D. GUARDS (IBC 1012) — REQUIRED AT ALL OPEN-SIDED AREAS MORE THAN 30
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW.
1. HEIGHT: 42 INCHES
2. STRENGTH AND ATTACHMENT REQUIREMENTS PER IBC 1607.7.1.
E. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS — NOT LESS THAN TWO (IBC 1007.1).

1. OPEN EXIT STAIRWAYS PERMITTED (IBC 1007.3.1).
2. AREAS OF REFUGE: NOT REQUIRED FOR OPEN PARKING GARAGE

F. MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS (IBC 1003.3)

1. DOORS — 32 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH (IBC 1008.1.1).
a. DIRECTION OF SWING: DOORS TO SWING IN DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL FOR

OCCUPANCY LOADS OVER 50 (IBC 1008.1.2).
b. DOOR HARDWARE

1) HEIGHT: 34 TO 48 INCHES (IBC 1008.1.8.2).
2) PANIC HARDWARE (IBC 1008.1.9):

2. STAIRWAYS — 44 INCHES MINIMUM WIDTH (IBC 1009.1), WITH ONE
HANDRAIL PROJECTION.
a. LANDINGS — WIDTH EQUAL TO STAIRWAY WIDTH OR GREATER.
b. HANDRAILS:

1) HEIGHT: 34 TO 38 INCHES (IBC 1009.11.1).
2) STRENGTH AND ATTACHMENT REQUIREMENTS PER IBC 1607.7.1.
3) MAXIMUM PROJECTION INTO REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH NOT TO EXCEED 4.5

INCHES (IBC 1009.11.7).
3. PARKING GARAGE RAMPS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS PROVIDING EXIT

FACILITIES (IBC 406.2.5).

EXIT ACCESS:

A. ARRANGEMENT: MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE—-HALF THE OVERALL
DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE AREA BEING SERVED (IBC 1014.2).

B. MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE (IBC 1015, TABLE 1015):
1. S—2 OCCUPANCY (PARKING GARAGES): 300 FT.

10 EXITS:

A. MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS:
1. OPEN PARKING STRUCTURES — 2 EXITS FROM EACH TIER MINIMUM (IBC
10018.1.1).
B. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS (ENCLOSURES):
1. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH FIRE BARRIERS (IBC

10019.1).
a. 2—=HOUR RATING FOUR STORIES OR MORE.

b. NOT REQUIRED FOR INTERIOR STAIRWAYS IN OPEN PARKING STRUCTURES (IBC
1019.1.5).

. CODE SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS:

A. EGRESS SIGNAGE
1. EXIT SIGNS: PROVIDE ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS AT ALL EXIT DOORS (IBC 1011.1).
a. EXIT SIGNS NOT REQUIRED AT AREAS REQUIRING ONLY ONE EXIT (IBC 1011.1.1)
b. ACCESS TO EXITS SHALL BE SIGNED WHERE EXIT IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISABLE\
(100 FT MAX. SPACING) (IBC 1011.1).

B. ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE (IBC 1110, ADAAG)
1. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES.
2. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.

a. DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE TO BE PLACED AT INACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES/EGRESS

(IBC 1010.2.1).
C. ELEVATOR SIGNAGE

1. EMERGENCY SIGNS (IBC 3002.3).
2. ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE (IBC 1110, ADAAG).

12. ACCESSIBILITY

A. REQUIREMENTS PER IBC CHAPTER 11, ADDAGC.
B. PARKING FACILITIES — SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS PER IBC 1106.

15. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR OPEN PARKING STRUCTURE

A. PARKING STRUCTURE IS CLASSIFIED AS A OPEN PARKING GARAGE (IBC

406.3.2).

1. EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS: PROVIDE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED OPENINGS ON TWO OR
MORE SIDES (IBC 406.3.3).

a. DISTRIBUTE OPENING OVER 407% OF BUILDING PERIMETER MINIMUM.
b. AREA OF OPENINGS: AT LEAST 20% OF PERIMETER WALL AREA OF TIER.

2. ENCLOSURE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR VERTICAL OPENINGS (IBC 406.3.11).

14. STRUCTURAL DESICGN:

A. REQUIREMENTS PER IBC CHAPTERS

16 THROUGH 26.

B. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL CODE INFORMATION.

15. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS:

A. REQUIREMENTS PER IBC CHAPTER 27.
B. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL CODE INFORMATION.

16. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS:

A. REQUIREMENTS PER IBC CHAPTER 28.
B. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL CODE INFORMATION.

1/. PLUMBING SYSTEMS:

A. REQUIREMENTS PER IBC CHAPTER 29.
B. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL CODE INFORMATION.

18. ELEVATOR SYSTEMS:

A. REQUIREMENTS PER IBC CHAPTER 30.
B. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM SHALL MATCH THE SHAFT

RATING PER IBC 707.4 (IBC

3006.4).

CODE COMPLIANCE CALCULATIONS

NOTE: CALCULATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO THE PRECEEDING CODE SUMMARY.

REF. 4: BUILDING HEIGHT: 56'+ (HIGHEST), 5 STORIES ABOVE GRADE

REF. 4: AREA SUMMARY LEVEL  AREA PROVIDED (S.F.)
1 57,680
2 34,850
3 34,850
4 34,850
5 34,850
6 28,900
REF. 6: FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PROVIDED: £ O FT
REF. 8A: OCCUPANT LOAD LEVEL AREA DIVISOR  OCC.
2 34,850 200 175
6 28,900 200 145

GROUND LEVEL OCCUPANT LOAD:
1. PARKING AREAS: 37,680

REF. 8B: EGRESS

1. OPEN PARKING GARAGE EGRESS
A) DOORS:

1) REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH =

2) PROVIDED EXIT WIDTH =
B) STAIRS:

WIDTH:

175x0.2=35" OF WIDTH

36"+36"= 72" OK

1) REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH = 175x0.3=52.5" OF WIDTH
607+60"= 120" OK

2) PROVIDED EXIT WIDTH =
C) MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE:

1) PARKING AREAS: PROVIDED MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE = 202 FT<300 FT OK

REF. 13: OPENNESS OF STRUCTURE

LEVEL 1 2 3

TIER WALL AREA

TIER WALL AREA 9,052 S.F. 8,756 S.F. 8,756 S.F.
OPEN WALL AREA 20%

TIER AREA CHECK 21.6% OK 22.9% OK 22.7% OK
PERIMETER WALL AREA 40%

TIER AREA CHECK 42.5% OK 44.5% OK 44.5% OK
TOTAL TIER OPENNESS (%) OK OK OK
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